our interpretation of the collaboration agreement with them. In February 2012, we received notice of our
NDA acceptance by the FDA for UCD. In March 2012, the last patient enrolled completed the study for a
Phase II, randomized, doubleblind, placebocontrolled study of the safety and efficacy of Ravicti for
subjects with overt HE. Additionally, during this period, we started and completed the enrollment of the
longterm treatment portion of the openlabel study of the safety, pharmacokinetics, and efficacy of Ravicti

4/13/12 Form S-1

118/384www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1386858/000119312512161453/d178027ds1.htm

in patients aged 29 days through 5 years. In March 2012, we entered into a revised collaboration
agreement with Ucyclyd. During the period, we reengaged in discussions with investment banks
regarding a potential IPO. We utilized an income approach to value our equity and continued to use two
scenarios in our common stock valuation methodology — a remaining private company scenario at 30%
probability and an IPO scenario at 70% probability. As a result of business developments and applying our
common stock valuation methodology, we estimated the fair value of our common stock to be $1.20 per
share as of March 1, 2012.

59

4/13/12 Form S-1

119/384www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1386858/000119312512161453/d178027ds1.htm

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Comparison of the Year Ended December 31, 2010 and the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Year Ended
December 31,   Increase/

(Decrease)

%
Increase/
(Decrease) (in thousands, except for percentages)   2010   2011

Research and development   $23,111    $17,236    $ (5,875)    (25)% 
General and administrative     2,693      8,162      5,469      203  
Selling and marketing     797      761      (36)    (5) 
Interest income     43      28      (15)    (35) 
Interest expense     1      2,554      2,553      NM  
Other income (expense), net     1,106      (731)    (1,837)    NM  

Research and Development Expenses

Research and development expenses decreased by $5.9 million, or 25%, to $17.2 million for the year
ended December 31, 2011 from $23.1 million for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The decrease in research and development expenses in 2011 as compared to 2010 was primarily due
to:

• lower clinical development expenses by $4.9 million primarily as a result of partial year
(approximately ninemonths) of expenses incurred related to our pivotal Phase III trial in UCD
compared to full year of expenses incurred in 2010. Additionally, we initiated and completed a heart
rhythm safety trial in Ravicti for UCD in 2010 with no corresponding trial in 2011;

 • lower manufacturing expenses of $1.3 million primarily as a result of manufacturing of Ravicti for
our clinical trials that occurred in 2010 without similar expenses in 2011;